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Background

 Area has significantly overperformed

 TIF revenues over projects allowed for formal debt to 
be incurred earlier than expected

 MI will essentially be reached by FYE 2020

 From 2020 on Area will no longer complete projects 
and will only pay debt service



Types of Amendments

 Minor Amendments
 Project Updates

 Remove some types of outdated language

 Substantial Amendments
 Any Maximum Indebtedness Increase



What is being considered

 A general cleanup of the Urban Renewal Plan and 
Report
 Adding new projects that have become priorities

 Removing projects originally in the Plan that are no 
longer priorities

 A substantial amendment to increase Maximum 
Indebtedness



Increasing Maximum 
Indebtedness, How Much?

 There are two levels of Maximum Indebtedness (MI) 
increase, each requiring different levels of approval 
from overlapping taxing districts
 Increase is <= 20% of original MI as adjusted for inflation 

– no need for taxing district approval

 Increase is > 20% of original MI as adjusted for inflation –
a special kind of taxing district approval called 
“Concurrence” is required. Concurrence is explained 
further on the next slide.



Concurrence

 Concurrence is the approval of taxing districts 
making up 75% of the permanent rate levy, 
meaning that the higher your permanent rate the 
more your vote counts for. The chart below shows 
two ways Warrenton can achieve concurrence in a 
substantial amendment.

Jurisdiction Name Rate
Percent of 
Perm Rate 
Levy

Clatsop County 1.5338 16.59%
Port of Astoria 0.1256 1.36%
Clatsop 4H & Extension 0.0534 0.58%
Sunset Empire Transportation 0.162 1.75%
Clatsop Care Center 0.1763 1.91%
City of Warrenton 1.6701 18.07%
Warrenton-Hammond School District # 4.5902 49.66%
NW Regional ESD 0.1538 1.66%
Clatsop Community College 0.7785 8.42%
Total 9.2437 100.00%

A combination of either: 
School District + City + County 

(84.32%) 
or 

School District + City + Community College 
(76.15%) 

is enough taxing district approval for concurrence.



The Financials in the MI 
Decision

1,695,509$       

(1,216,430)$      
Remaining Resources (not counted against MI) 350,000$          

129,079$          
378,912$          
507,991$          

(1,607,000)$      

(1,099,009)$     

7,134,597$          
9,687,489$          

1,937,498$      

838,489$             
5,300,000$      

3,362,502$          

FYE 2019 Projects Fund Balances

Current Projects in Finance Plan

Projects not in Current Finance Plan

Allowable MI Increase (20% original MI inflated) without taxing district approval 
(concurrence)

MI increase capacity within current district timeframe (approximate)

Subtotal Allowable MI Increase and net Projects not in Finance Plan and 
Remaining MI after Expenditures

MI Calculation Numbers

Subtotal Projects not in Finance Plan

Remaining Resources (counted against MI)

Total Expenditures

Total Resources

Subtotal Net Difference between MI Capacity increase and 20% MI 
Increase

Original MI
MI Inflated  to current year using National ENR rates

Subtotal net Projects not in Finance Plan and Remaining MI after Expenditures

Remainging MI Authority (2020 and beyond)
Remaining MI authority and Resources counted against MI



Process for Substantial 
Amendment

Public
• Public Input
• Goals and Objectives,  Projects, Initial Budgets 

Agency
• Agency Reviews and decides whether to 

send out for public review

County
• Presentation to County

PC
• Planning Commission Review 
• Conformance with Comprehensive Plan

CC
• City Council Hearing and Vote
• Notice to all Citizens 



Appendix: ENR Calculations

Year

March 
National 

ENR Points
National ENR 
Point Change

National 
Inflation 

Rate
National MI 

Index
1999 5986.00
2000 6202.00 216.00 3.61%
2001 6279.00 77.00 1.24%
2002 6502.00 223.00 3.55%
2003 6627.00 125.00 1.92%
2004 6957.00 330.00 4.98%
2005 7308.75 351.75 5.06%
2006 7691.72 382.97 5.24%
2007 7856.27 164.55 2.14% $7,134,597
2008 8109.00 252.73 3.22% $7,364,111
2009 8534.05 425.05 5.24% $7,750,116
2010 8671.00 136.95 1.60% $7,874,486
2011 9011.00 340.00 3.92% $8,183,254
2012 9268.00 257.00 2.85% $8,416,646
2013 9456.00 188.00 2.03% $8,587,377
2014 9702.00 246.00 2.60% $8,810,779
2015 9972.00 270.00 2.78% $9,055,977
2016 10242.00 270.00 2.71% $9,301,175
2017 10667.39 425.39 4.15% $9,687,489

2017 
Indexed MI

20% of 
Indexed MI

$9,687,489 $1,937,498


MI Increase Calcs

		

				March National ENR Points		National ENR Point Change		National Inflation Rate		March Seattle ENR Points		Seattle ENR Point Change		Seattle Inflation Rate

		1999		5986.00						7137.00

		2000		6202.00		216.00		3.61%		7368.00		231.00		3.24%

		2001		6279.00		77.00		1.24%		7335.00		-33.00		-0.45%

		2002		6502.00		223.00		3.55%		7562.00		227.00		3.09%

		2003		6627.00		125.00		1.92%		7867.00		305.00		4.03%

		2004		6957.00		330.00		4.98%		7,910.00		43.00		0.55%

		2005		7308.75		351.75		5.06%		8,162.86		252.86		3.20%

		2006		7691.72		382.97		5.24%		8,448.93		286.07		3.50%

		2007		7856.27		164.55		2.14%		8,626.73		177.80		2.10%

		2008		8109.00		252.73		3.22%		8,621.47		(5.26)		-0.06%

		2009		8534.05		425.05		5.24%		8,713.49		92.02		1.07%

		2010		8671.00		136.95		1.60%		8,647.10		(66.39)		-0.76%

		2011		9011.00		340.00		3.92%		8,736.22		89.12		1.03%

		2012		9268.00		257.00		2.85%		9,054.40		318.18		3.64%

		2013		9456.00		188.00		2.03%		9,425.52		371.12		4.10%

		2014		9702.00		246.00		2.60%		10,135.65		710.13		7.53%

		2015		9972.00		270.00		2.78%		10,403.58		267.93		2.64%

		2016		10242.00		270.00		2.71%		10,581.15		177.57		1.71%

		2017		10667.39		425.39		4.15%		10,564.44		(16.71)		-0.16%

				National MI Index		Seattle MI Index

		1999

		2000

		2001

		2002

		2003

		2004

		2005

		2006

		2007		$7,134,597		$7,134,597

		2008		$7,364,111		$7,130,247

		2009		$7,750,116		$7,206,350

		2010		$7,874,486		$7,151,444

		2011		$8,183,254		$7,225,149

		2012		$8,416,646		$7,488,295

		2013		$8,587,377		$7,795,223

		2014		$8,810,779		$8,382,525

		2015		$9,055,977		$8,604,112

		2016		$9,301,175		$8,750,968

		2017		$9,687,489		$8,737,149





Warrenton Info

		

				Year		March National ENR Points		National ENR Point Change		National Inflation Rate		National MI Index

				1999		5986.00

				2000		6202.00		216.00		3.61%

				2001		6279.00		77.00		1.24%

				2002		6502.00		223.00		3.55%

				2003		6627.00		125.00		1.92%

				2004		6957.00		330.00		4.98%

				2005		7308.75		351.75		5.06%

				2006		7691.72		382.97		5.24%

				2007		7856.27		164.55		2.14%		$7,134,597

				2008		8109.00		252.73		3.22%		$7,364,111

				2009		8534.05		425.05		5.24%		$7,750,116

				2010		8671.00		136.95		1.60%		$7,874,486

				2011		9011.00		340.00		3.92%		$8,183,254

				2012		9268.00		257.00		2.85%		$8,416,646

				2013		9456.00		188.00		2.03%		$8,587,377

				2014		9702.00		246.00		2.60%		$8,810,779

				2015		9972.00		270.00		2.78%		$9,055,977

				2016		10242.00		270.00		2.71%		$9,301,175

				2017		10667.39		425.39		4.15%		$9,687,489

						2017 Indexed MI		20% of Indexed MI

						$9,687,489		$1,937,498





ENR

		

		Month		ENR Construction Cost Index		Seattle Construction Cost Index (1913=100)

		Dec-91		5,523

		Jan-92		5,532

		Feb-92		5,537

		Mar-92		5,550

		Apr-92		5,572

		May-92		5,597

		Jun-92		5,617

		Jul-92		5,652

		Aug-92		5,683

		Sep-92		5,719

		Oct-92		5,740

		Nov-92		5,744

		Dec-92		5,765

		Jan-93		5,769

		Feb-93		5,759

		Mar-93		5,799

		Apr-93		5,837

		May-93		5,860

		Jun-93		5,863

		Jul-93		5,854

		Aug-93		5,851

		Sep-93		5,848

		Oct-93		5,838

		Nov-93		5,858

		Dec-93		5,852

		Jan-94		5,874

		Feb-94		5,875

		Mar-94		5,883

		Apr-94		5,881

		May-94		5,895

		Jun-94		5,921

		Jul-94		5,929

		Aug-94		5,963

		Sep-94		5,986

		Oct-94		5,995

		Nov-94		5,991

		Dec-94		6,000

		Jan-95		5,992

		Feb-95		5,986

		Mar-95		6,008

		Apr-95		6,006

		May-95		6,039

		Jun-95		6,076

		Jul-95		6,091

		Aug-95		6,128

		Sep-95		6,134

		Oct-95		6,127

		Nov-95		6,127

		Dec-95		6,130

		Jan-96		6,160

		Feb-96		6,202

		Mar-96		6,201

		Apr-96		6,233

		May-96		6,238

		Jun-96		6,225

		Jul-96		6,233

		Aug-96		6,224

		Sep-96		6,259

		Oct-96		6,266

		Nov-96		6,283

		Dec-96		6,281

		Jan-97		6,272

		Feb-97		6,279

		Mar-97		6,286

		Apr-97		6,288

		May-97		6,318

		Jun-97		6,404

		Jul-97		6,389

		Aug-97		6,391

		Sep-97		6,397

		Oct-97		6,410

		Nov-97		6,390

		Dec-97		6,462

		Jan-98		6,462

		Feb-98		6,502

		Mar-98		6,480

		Apr-98		6,512

		May-98		6,532

		Jun-98		6,605

		Jul-98		6,592

		Aug-98		6,589

		Sep-98		6,579

		Oct-98		6,578

		Nov-98		6,563

		Dec-98		6,581

		Jan-99		6,640

		Feb-99		6,627

		Mar-99		6,635

		Apr-99		6,642

		May-99		6,694

		Jun-99		6,695

		Jul-99		6,733

		Aug-99		6,741

		Sep-99		6,771

		Oct-99		6,794

		Nov-99		6,782

		Dec-99		6,825		7,864.08

		Jan-00		6,862		7,865.75

		Feb-00		6,957		7,910.00

		Mar-00		7,017		7,951.00

		Apr-00		7,065		7,978.75

		May-00		7,109		7,993.50

		Jun-00		7,126		7,995.50

		Jul-00		7,188		8,008.25

		Aug-00		7,298		8,116.53

		Sep-00		7,314		8,151.86

		Oct-00		7,312		8,175.48

		Nov-00		7,308		8,165.36

		Dec-00		7,297		8,165.36

		Jan-01		7,298		8,164.86

		Feb-01		7,309		8,162.86

		Mar-01		7,355		8,194.11

		Apr-01		7,398		8,194.11

		May-01		7,415		8,208.45

		Jun-01		7,422		8,203.64

		Jul-01		7,479		8,193.29

		Aug-01		7,540		8,389.54

		Sep-01		7,563		8,408.98

		Oct-01		7,630		8,431.30

		Nov-01		7,647		8,458.55

		Dec-01		7,660		8,464.55

		Jan-02		7,689		8,465.93

		Feb-02		7,692		8,448.93

		Mar-02		7,695		8,449.31

		Apr-02		7,691		8,447.56

		May-02		7,700		8,455.31

		Jun-02		7,721		8,472.51

		Jul-02		7,723		8,479.54

		Aug-02		7,763		8,611.76

		Sep-02		7,883		8,630.03

		Oct-02		7,911		8,655.83

		Nov-02		7,888		8,640.58

		Dec-02		7,880		8,626.01

		Jan-03		7,880		8,625.51

		Feb-03		7,856		8,626.73

		Mar-03		7,865		8,629.48

		Apr-03		7,942		8,624.67

		May-03		7,939		8,625.67

		Jun-03		7,959		8,625.08

		Jul-03		8,007		8,627.08

		Aug-03		8,050		8,625.91

		Sep-03		8,045		8,612.75

		Oct-03		8,092		8,615.99

		Nov-03		8,089		8,618.49

		Dec-03		8,090		8,606.64

		Jan-04		8,094		8,606.64

		Feb-04		8,109		8,621.47

		Mar-04		8,126		8,626.47

		Apr-04		8,141		8,642.21

		May-04		8,185		8,685.09

		Jun-04		8,293		8,754.84

		Jul-04		8,362		8,761.59

		Aug-04		8,557		8,815.14

		Sep-04		8,623		8,812.22

		Oct-04		8,602		8,793.47

		Nov-04		8,551		8,738.00

		Dec-04		8,549		8,725.88

		Jan-05		8,533		8,712.84

		Feb-05		8,534		8,713.49

		Mar-05		8,528		8,704.50

		Apr-05		8,574		8,681.55

		May-05		8,578		8,668.80

		Jun-05		8,566		8,654.52

		Jul-05		8,564		8,652.38

		Aug-05		8,586		8,651.63

		Sep-05		8,596		8,644.84

		Oct-05		8,591		8,645.09

		Nov-05		8,641		8,647.10

		Dec-05		8,660		8,645.35

		Jan-06		8,672		8,647.10

		Feb-06		8,671		8,647.10

		Mar-06		8,677		8,665.46

		Apr-06		8,761		8,677.21

		May-06		8,805		8,687.99

		Jun-06		8,865		8,694.49

		Jul-06		8,858		8,697.82

		Aug-06		8,836		8,697.82

		Sep-06		8,921		8,705.49

		Oct-06		8,951		8,713.99

		Nov-06		8,952		8,710.74

		Dec-06		8,938		8,703.51

		Jan-07		8,998		8,735.26

		Feb-07		9,011		8,736.22

		Mar-07		9,027		8,745.72

		Apr-07		9,035		8,752.12

		May-07		9,053		8,757.87

		Jun-07		9,080		8,772.94

		Jul-07		9,088		8,775.35

		Aug-07		9,116		9,056.60

		Sep-07		9,147		9,063.10

		Oct-07		9,173		9,056.60

		Nov-07		9,172		9,059.55

		Dec-07		9,176		9,059.77

		Jan-08		9,198		9,044.65

		Feb-08		9,268		9,054.40

		Mar-08		9,273		9,056.15

		Apr-08		9,290		9,075.45

		May-08		9,291		9,074.95

		Jun-08		9,324		9,070.95

		Jul-08		9,351		9,061.73

		Aug-08		9,341		9,051.23

		Sep-08		9,376		9,418.23

		Oct-08		9,398		9,423.77

		Nov-08		9,412		9,412.52

		Dec-08		9,437		9,418.27

		Jan-09		9,453		9,426.52

		Feb-09		9,456		9,425.52

		Mar-09		9,484		9,430.77

		Apr-09		9,516		9,440.52

		May-09		9,542		9,826.27

		Jun-09		9,552		10,146.52

		Jul-09		9,545		10,146.71

		Aug-09		9,552		10,147.96

		Sep-09		9,689		10,143.46

		Oct-09		9,666		10,135.46

		Nov-09		9,668		10,142.65

		Dec-09		9,664.00		10,140.15

		Jan-10		9,681.00		10,138.40

		Feb-10		9,702.00		10,135.65

		Mar-10		9,750.00		10,145.22

		Apr-10		9,796.00		10,159.93

		May-10		9,800.00		10,163.68

		Jun-10		9,835.00		10,161.68

		Jul-10		9,846.00		10,161.68

		Aug-10		9,870.00		10,358.43

		Sep-10		9,886.00		10,374.86

		Oct-10		9,912.00		10,392.30

		Nov-10		9,936.00		10,384.58

		Dec-10		9,972.00		10,388.33

		Jan-11		9,962.00		10,386.83

		Feb-11		9,972.00		10,403.58

		Mar-11		9,992.00		10,389.67

		Apr-11		9,975.00		10,407.71

		May-11		10,039.00		10,398.24

		Jun-11		10,037.00		10,398.24

		Jul-11		10,039.00		10,398.24

		Aug-11		10,065.00		10,405.71

		Sep-11		10,128.00		10,399.21

		Oct-11		10,092.00		10,399.07

		Nov-11		10,152.00		10,398.13

		Dec-11		10,132.00		10,396.13

		Jan-12		10,181.00		10,574.79

		Feb-12		10,242.00		10,581.15

		Mar-12		10,279.00		1,058.40

		Apr-12		10,315.00		10,573.41

		May-12		10,337.00		10,571.41

		Jun-12		10,379.00		10,585.93

		Jul-12		10,385.00		10,596.01

		Aug-12		10,403.00		10,615.62

		Sep-12		10,434.00		10,621.73

		Oct-12		10,442.00		10,622.73

		Nov-12		10,530.00		10,622.73

		Dec-12		15,042.01		10,622.66

		Jan-13		10,558.63		10,561.18

		Feb-13		10,667.39		10,564.44

		Mar-13		10,678.15		10,698.72

		Apr-13		10,692.17		10,702.54

		May-13		10,702.81		10,717.83

		Jun-13		10,789.41		10,721.20

		Jul-13		10,826.31		10,724.95

		Aug-13		10,822.92		10,726.90

		Sep-13		10,817.11		10,719.90
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